

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1744

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.05.2016


Financial Assistance to NGOs/Charitable Institutions

1744.  SHRI B.S. YEDIYURAPPA :

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a number of representations have been received from various organizations for granting financial assistance to the Non-Governmental

Organisations (NGOs) and charitable institutions for the welfare of minority communities;

(b) if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) the details of amount that has been sanctioned to these Institutes/NGOs during the above period;

(d) the number of requests still pending with the Government and the reasons for delay; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government for early disposal of these requests/representations?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

    ( SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI )


(a) to (e): There are three schemes under this Ministry which are implemented through NGOs/PIAs viz; (i) Free Coaching and Allied Scheme, (ii) Seekho aur Kaamao, and (iii) Nai Roshni. The Ministry receives application/representation from NGOs etc. for grant/financial assistance from time to time and these are dealt with as per scheme guidelines and disposed off. Scheme wise details are annexed.


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1744 TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.05.2016 ASKED BY SHRI B.S.

YEDIYURAPPA REGARDING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO NGOS/CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS

 Details of NGOs/Organizations empanelled under Free Coaching and Allied Scheme during the last three years and current year State-wise and amount sanctioned

(Rs. in lakh)

Sl. No. States/UTs

No. of Empanelled NGOs/Organizations Amount sanctioned to NGOs/Organizations

      2013-14   2015-16

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16**
Number of NGO

whom grant given
Amount released

Number of NGO whom

grant given

Amount

released

Number of NGO

grant given

Amount

released

1 Andaman & Nicobar  0   NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

2 *Andhra Pradesh 21 1 NIL 9 398.72 16 1095.54 4 160.93

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0  0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

4 Assam 10 1 NIL 4 28.89 8 65.11 1 3.75

5 Bihar 1 0 NIL 1 7.73 1 7.73 0 0.00

6 Chandigarh 2 0 NIL 2 11.36 1 7.49 2 44.72

7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

8 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

10 Delhi 7 0 NIL 5 158.53 4 111.15 5 277.70

11 Goa 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

12 Gujarat 3 1 NIL 2 37.10 1 13.00 2 78.14

13 Haryana 3 0 NIL 2 25.51 1 13.44 2 19.61

14 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

15 Jammu and Kashmir 5 0 NIL 4 26.24 5 126.14 2 18.45

16 Jharkhand 2 0 NIL 2 12.62  0 0.00 1 58.75

17 Karnataka 5 3 NIL 2 150.30 3 282.21 4 845.42

18 Kerala 2 2 NIL 2 51.06 2 86.67 2 179.00

19 Madhya Pradesh 13 0 NIL 10 123.71 6 35.59 6 81.10

20 Maharashtra 13 2 NIL 8 53.86 6 119.64 5 589.64

21 Manipur 4 1 NIL 4 33.80 5 64.09 1 17.15

22 Meghalaya 1 0 NIL 0 0.00 1 13.39 1 15.95

23 Mizoram 1 0 NIL 1 14.44 1 15.71 0 0.00

24 Nagaland 1 0 NIL  0  0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

25 Orissa 1 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

26 Punjab 0 1 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

27 Rajasthan 11 0 NIL 7 123.26 8 79.63 6 117.54

28 Sikkim 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

29 Tamil Nadu 3 2 NIL 2 12.68 1 7.82 0 0.00

30 Telangana 0 2 NIL 0 0.00 5 179.95 6 865.46

31 Tripura 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

32 Uttar Pradesh 24 1 NIL 20 443.50 16 430.15 13 559.94

33 Uttrakhand 4 0 NIL 3 15.29 2 7.64 1 4.62

34 West Bengal 3 1 NIL 3 217.58 3 289.00 4 549.05

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

36 Puducherry 0 0 NIL 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00

  Total  140 18   93 1946.18 96 3051.08 68 4486.91

* Including Telangana State

Note: No fund released during 2016-17.

** 112 proposals have been received during 2015-16.


Annexure-II

List of empanelled Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) in the Ministry of Minority

Affairs under “Seekho aur Kamao”, a skill development scheme for minorities so far.

S. No. Name & Address of the empanelled (PIAs)

1
CAP Foundation, 101, Gowri Shankar Residency, Plot No. 53&54, Kamalpuri

colony, phase-III (Hyderabad)-500073

2
Synchro Serve Global Soloutions Pvt. Ltd., 207, 2nd floor, Maximus 2B

Tower, K. Raheja IT Park (Mindspace), Hitech City, Hyderabad - 500081

3 Don Bosco Tech Society, Nangloi Road, Najafgarh – 110043, New Delhi

4 Orion Edutech, Orion House, 28, Chinar park, Rajarhat Road, Kolkata -700157

5
Basix Academy for building lifelong Employability Ltd., 23, Zamrudpur,

Greater Kailash-I, New Delhi - 110048

6
Shriram New Horizons Ltd., A-12, Sector-59, Noida -201301, Gautam Budh

Nagar (UP)

7
IL&FS Skill Development Corporation Ltd., 2nd Floor, NTBCL Building, Toll

Plaza, DND Flyway, Noida – 201301

8
Thredz information Technology Pvt. Ltd., No. 203, 2

nd
 Floor, Reliance

Mansions, Lower tank Bund, Rama Krishna Matt, Hyderabad

9
Vivekanand Paryavaran Evam Arogya MissionVPAM, Budh Nagar,(Kothwa),

Near Kashyap Green City Appt., PO-Khagaul, Distt. Patna -801105

10
Human Welfare Organization, 344, Ist Floor, BDA Complex, 7 No. Bus Stop,

Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal (MP)

11
Asia Pacific Institute of Management, 3&4, Institutional Area, Jasola, New

Delhi

12
Jahnvi JITM Skills, 217, Ram Vihar, Near Bharat National Public School,

Karkarduma, New Delhi -110092

13
Academy for Computer Training (Guj.) Pvt. Ltd., 2nd Floor, Silicon Tower,

Nr. Law Garden, Ahmedabad - 380009

14
OM Metal Infra Projects Limited, J-28, Subhash Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur,

Rajasthan-302001

15
Indian Institute of Skill Development, B-13, Infocity, Sector -34, Gurgoan -

122002 (Haryana)

16
Mass Infotech Society, 525, Darshan Lane, Behind Santpura Gurudwara,

Yamuna Nagar

17
All India Society for Advance Education & Research and Mewat Social

Development, M.I.A. North Extension, Alwar – 301030 (Rajasthan)

18
National Institute for Technical Training, 3-A, Private Opposite Church,

Gandhi Nagar, Jammu - 180004 (Jammu & Kashmir)

19
ITCOT Consultancy and Services Ltd., #50-A Greams Road, Thousand Lights,

Chennai - 600006


20
APITCO Limited, 8th Floor, Parisrama Bhavan, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad -

500004

21
Ambica Shiksha samaj Kalyan samiti, 43-B, Ansal Pradhan Enclave, Near

Dena Pani Restaurant, Bawadiakala, Bhopal - 462039 (M.P)

22
IMS Proschool Pvt. Ltd., 529, Commodity Exchange Market Building, Plot No.

2,34 Sector 19 A, Vashi, Navi Mumbai - 400705, Maharashtra

23 NIC Institute of Technology, Kalaberia, Rajarhat, Kolkata- 700135

24
Integrated Rural Development and Educational Organisation (IRDEO),

Wangbal, P.O.- Thoubal, Thoubal District, Manipur - 795138

25
Nilachal Sewa Pratisthan, At: Dayavihar, Post: Gadasahi, PS- Kanas, Distt.

Puri - 752017

26
Sum Drishti Education Society, T-136/4, 1st Floor, ABC Building, SHivalik

Main Road, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi -110017

27
Society for Training and Employment Promotion (STEP), 1-7-224, Hanuman

Nagar, Chaitanayapuri, Dilsukhnagar, Hyderabad -500035 (AP)

28
Social Action for Welfare and Cultural Advancement, 433, 3rd Lane, Nishant

Ganj, Lucknow

29
(YUWA) – Asma Institute of Fashion Technology, 1st Floor, 27, M.G. Mrg,

Hazratganj, Lucknow – 1

30
Madeeha Educational Welfare Society, U.P., Kushali Bazar, Shaukat Ali Road,

Rampur - UP

31
E-Herex Technogies Pvt. Ltd., st Floor, Rachna Trade Centre, above PNB

Bank, Chunabhatti, Bhopal -462042 (MP)

32
National Minorities Development & Finance Corporation, Core 1, 1st Floor,

Scope Minar, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi - 110092

33
Nice Computer Education Society, 08, Mandal Office Complex, NH-7 Road,

Distt. Medak, Ramayampet (AP)

34
Mehar Software Soloution, 2nd Floor, Geetanjali Complex, Ramagiri,

Nalgonda (AP)

35
Pipal Tree Ventures Pvt. Ltd, A/202, Radium Apartment, Arrey Road,

Goregaon (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra

36 Down Town Charity Trust, GS Road, Dispur, Guwahati - 781006 (Assam)

37 Ajmal Foundation, College Road, Hojai - 782435, Distt. Nagaon, Assam

38
Indus Integrated

Information Management Limited, BE-103 Sector, Salt Lake City, Kolkata

39
Martyr Flight Leiutinent Maheesh Trikha Foundation, D-160, Freedom Foghter

Enclave, IGNOU Road, Neb Sarai, New Delhi

40
Shree Gujarat Education Trust, 2nd Floor, Manisha Building, Opp. Navyug

College, Rander Road, Surat, Gujarat

41
CPIT Edutech Pvt. Ltd. 126, Gandhi Colony, Opp. ITI College, Rania Road,

Sirsa (Haryana)

42 Human Welfare Organization, 171, Balgarden, Karan Nagar, Srinagar


43
Apparel Retail Training Job Soloution, Arekere, Mico Lay out,Baneerghatta

Road, Bangalore

44
Sure Foundations Samiti, 29, V.M.Tower, Zone -1, M.P.Nagar, Bhopal -

462011 (Madhya Pradesh)

45
IACM Smart Learn Limited, 75-76, 3rd Floor, Amrit Nagar, South Extn Psart-

I, New Delhi - 110003

46
Social Amelioration Society, Daanyal house, Near tiny tots School, PO Imphal,

Imphal East district, Manipur-795001

47
Indian Institute of Natural Resource Management, C-29, 1

st
 Floor, Acharya

Niketan, Mayur Vihar – 1, New Delhi - 110091

48
National Institute for Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development

(NEISBUD), A-23, Institutional Area, Sector-62, Noida -201309 (UP)

49 Britti Prosikshan Pvt. Ltd., 128/18, Hazra Road, Kolkata – 700026

50
Pragmatic Educational Society, D-452, Ramphal Chowk, Dwarka, New Delhi –

110077

51 VLCC Healthcare Limited, 64, HSIDC, Sector-18, Maruti Industrial Area,

Gurgaon – 122015 (Haryana)

52 Maulana Azad National Academy for Skills (MANAS)


Annexure-III

State-wise no. of NGOs selected under the Scheme "Nai-Roshni"- Leadership Development of Minority Women during last three Years.

Sr.No. State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 14 3 2

2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 0 0

3 Assam  23 16 13

4 Bihar  6 15 5

5 Chhatisgargh 3 1 1

6 Delhi  9 9 0

7 Gujrat 3 7 1

8 Haryana  2 4 0

9 Himanchal Pradesh 1 2 0

10 Jammu Kashmir 4 2 0

11 Jharkhand 6 3 6

12 Karnataka 15 6 5

13 Kerala 4 4 3

14 Madhya Pradesh 38 41 16

15 Maharashra 16 10 2

16 Manipur 25 8 2

17 nagaland 2 2 0

18 Odisha 14 3 4

19 Punjab 1 2 0

20 Rajasthan 22 30 7

21 Sikkim 0 1 0

22 Telangana   1 0

23 Tamilnadu 7 3 3

24 Tripura   1 0

25 Uttarpradesh 180 148 100

26 Uttarrakhand 14 10 2

27 West Bengal 13 10 1

  Total 425 342 173


Annexure-IV


Amount released to the selected PIAs/NGOs under “Seekho aur Kamao” and “Nai Roshni”

schemes during last three years are as follows:


(Amount Rs. in crore)

S. No. Scheme 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1. “Seekho aur Kamao”  16.79 46.02 191.96

2. "Nai Roshni" 11.86 13.79 14.83

